of 5
BCR Rank out

of 5

Base Case: Planning without projects   -$195,238   -   -

Option 1: Water security: Groundwater   $1,258,513   5.131   2   1

Option 2: Water security: Offstream

storage Walgett
$4,671,546   1.811   1   3

Option 3: Water security: Weir Raising   -$1,367,581   0.884   5   5

Option 4: Water Security: Offstream

storage generic
-$470,114   0.957   4   4

Option 5: Water security: Cobar Water

Reuse
$793,840   2.014   3   2

Figure 39 Rapid Cost Benefit Analysis Results

Source: Analysis using NSW Treasury Rapid BCA Model

Options 1, 2 and 5 have benefit cost ratios greater than 1 at 5% discount rate, while

options 3 and 4 do not.

FAR NORTH WEST JOINT ORGANISATION | REGIONAL DROUGHT RESILIENCE PLAN  | PAGE 78

Sensitivity and Distributional Analysis

The results are sensitive to discount rate in that all options have positive Net Present

Values at a lower discount rate (3%), but options 3 and 4 retain a negative Net Present

Value at a higher discount rate (7%).

Sensitivity   3% Discount Rate

 7% Discount Rate

 10% Discount Rate

Option   NPV  BCR   NPV  BCR   NPV  BCR

Base Case  -$197,087   -$193,458   -$190,909  0.000

Option 1  $1,391,675  5.111  $1,142,186  5.146  $993,765  5.158

Option 2  $7,616,135  2.319  $2,596,053  1.452  $500,297  1.087

Option 3  $1,342,659  1.114  -$3,303,646  0.720  -$5,289,190  0.552

Option 4  $2,494,661  1.229  -$2,564,603  0.765  -$4,687,059  0.570

Option 5  $1,115,599  2.227  $566,258  1.815  $335,208  1.554

Figure 40 Sensitivity Testing - Discount Rate

The results are insensitive to cost and benefits variance up to +/- 20%.

   Costs +20%

Costs  -20%   Benefits +20%

Benefits  -20%

Option   NPV  BCR   NPV  BCR   NPV  BCR   NPV  BCR

Base Case  -$234,286   -$156,190   -$195,238   -$195,238

Option 1  $1,197,579  4.276  $1,319,447  6.413  $1,571,150  6.157  $945,877  4.105

Option 2  $3,520,118  1.510  $5,822,975  2.264  $6,757,284  2.174  $2,585,808  1.449

Option 3  -$3,728,533  0.737  $993,371  1.105  $719,855  1.061  -$3,455,017  0.707

Option 4  -$2,651,066  0.797  $1,710,839  1.196  $1,616,816  1.148  -$2,557,043  0.766

Option 5  $637,196  1.678  $950,484  2.517  $1,109,252  2.416  $478,428  1.611

Figure 41 Sensitivity to Cost and Benefit Variance

FAR NORTH WEST JOINT ORGANISATION | REGIONAL DROUGHT RESILIENCE PLAN  | PAGE 79

If costs fall and benefits rise by 20%, all projects become Net Present Value positive (BCR

> 1).

Scenario  Low Case Scenario  High Case Scenario

Option   NPV  BCR   NPV  BCR

Base Case  -$234,286   -$156,190

Option 1  $884,943  3.420  $1,632,084  7.696

Scenario  Low Case Scenario  High Case Scenario

Option   NPV  BCR   NPV  BCR

Option 2  $1,434,380  1.208  $7,908,713  2.717

Option 3  -$5,815,969  0.589  $3,080,808  1.326

Option 4  -$4,737,996  0.638  $3,797,768  1.435

Option 5  $321,784  1.342  $1,265,896  3.020

Figure 42 Sensitivity to Negatively Correlated Benefit/Cost Variance

The Low Case Scenario assumes a cost increase of 20% and a benefit decrease of 20%

with a social discount rate of 5%.

The High Case Scenario assumes a cost decrease of 20% and a benefit increase of 20%

with a social discount rate of 5%.

FAR NORTH WEST JOINT ORGANISATION | REGIONAL DROUGHT RESILIENCE PLAN  | PAGE 80

Distributional Results

The proposed project principally impacts the following groups:

• Ratepayers through costs and avoided costs, and reliability benefits of urban water

supply;

[…]

The total value in the Rapid Cost Benefit Analysis Model is calculated as the value of local

time saving ($5.59 per person) times the local population, plus the value to the population

as a whole per person, $0.06 times the state population.

Cost Benefit Analysis

The outcomes of the Cost Benefit Analysis, including a sensitivity analysis for the

telecommunications security project follows.

Results

The following tables show the results after costs are netted off from benefits.

Option  NPV  BCR

Base Case: Planning without projects  -$195,238

Telecommunications Upgrade  $9,424,809  4.709

Figure 57 Rapid Cost Benefit Analysis Results

Source: Analysis using NSW Treasury Rapid BCA Model

The telecommunications upgrade has a benefit cost ratio greater than 1 at 5% discount

rate.

FAR NORTH WEST JOINT ORGANISATION | REGIONAL DROUGHT RESILIENCE PLAN  | PAGE 97

Sensitivity and Distributional Analysis

The telecommunications upgrade is sensitive to discount rate; however, remains positive

at both the lower (3%) and higher (7%) discount rates assessed.

Sensitivity  3% Discount Rate  7% Discount Rate  10% Discount Rate

Option   NPV  BCR   NPV  BCR   NPV  BCR

Base Case  -$197,087   -$193,458   -$190,909  0.000

Telecommunications Upgrade  $12,715,485  6.008  $7,089,257  3.788  $4,707,761  2.850

Figure 58 Sensitivity Testing - Discount Rate

The results are insensitive to cost and benefit variance up to +/- 20%.

Costs +20%

 Costs -20%  Benefits +20%  Benefits -20%

 Option  NPV  BCR  NPV  BCR  NPV  BCR  NPV  BCR

Base Case  -$234,286   -$156,190   -$195,238   -$195,238

Telecommunications Upgrade  $8,916,656  3.925  $9,932,961  5.887  $11,817,923  5.651  $7,031,695  3.768

Figure 59 Sensitivity to Cost and Benefit Variance

If costs fall and benefits rise by 20%, the telecommunications strategy remains with a

positive Net Present Value (BCR > 1).

Scenario  Low Case Scenario  High Case Scenario

Option   NPV  BCR   NPV  BCR

Base Case  -$234,286   -$156,190

Telecommunications Upgrade  $6,523,542  3.140  $12,326,075  7.064

Figure 60 Sensitivity to Negatively Correlated Benefit / Cost Variance

The Low Case Scenario assumes a cost increase of 20% and a benefit decrease of 20%

with a social discount rate of 5%.

The High Case Scenario assumes a cost decrease of 20% and a benefit increase of 20%

with a social discount rate of 5%.

FAR NORTH WEST JOINT ORGANISATION | REGIONAL DROUGHT RESILIENCE PLAN  | PAGE 98

Distributional Results

The proposed project principally impact the following groups:

• Ratepayers through costs and avoided costs, and reliability benefits of urban water

supply;